

No. 18-1171

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED MEDIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
SACHIN S. PANDYA
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
SCHOOL OF LAW
65 Elizabeth St.
Hartford, CT 06105

DEBORAH A. WIDISS
INDIANA UNIVERSITY MAURER
SCHOOL OF LAW
211 S. Indiana Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47405

ANTHONY MICHAEL KREIS
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW
565 W. Adams St.
Chicago, IL 60661

SANDRA F. SPERINO
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI
COLLEGE OF LAW
2540 Clifton Ave.
Cincinnati, OH 45221
Tel. 513-556-0193
sandra.sperino@uc.edu

September 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 1981's Text and Purpose Indicate that Congress Did Not Intend to Require Proof of But-for Causation	4
II. Textbook Tort Doctrine on Factual Causation Includes More Than Just But-for Cause	11
III. But-for Cause Can Exist Even if Factors Other than Race Played a Role in the De- cision.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	13
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	12, 17
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	6, 9
<i>Coger v. Nw. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873)	8
<i>Day v. Mathews</i> , 530 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	15
<i>Edwards v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> , 855 F.2d 1345 (8th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>Fadhl v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 741 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Green v. Century 21</i> , 740 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	5, 18
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 294 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Hendon v. Kamtek, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ala. 2015)	18
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	9
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Oklahoma City Pub. Sch.</i> , 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>King v. Laborers Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 443 F.2d 273 (6th Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	9
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	8, 17
<i>Miller v. Poretsky</i> , 595 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Montgomery v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Al-</i> <i>abama</i> , No. 2:12-CV-2148-WMA, 2015 WL 1893471 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 27, 2015)	18
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	5, 12, 13, 16
<i>Patterson v. Greenwood Sch. Dist. 50</i> , 696 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Payne v. Bracher</i> , 582 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	14, 15, 18
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saunders v. McMahon</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2018)	18
<i>Shumate v. Selma City Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CIV. 11- 00078-CG-M, 2013 WL 5758699 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 24, 2013)	18
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980)	13
<i>Smith v. Sol D. Adler Realty Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1970).....	6
<i>Steele v. Title Realty Co.</i> , 478 F.2d 380 (10th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948)	13, 14
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	19
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Associa- tion</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N. Am.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	18
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Cen- ter v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	5, 13
<i>Williams v. Matthews Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 819 (8th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Woods-Drake v. Lundy</i> , 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	4
42 U.S.C. § 1982	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	15
Act of April 9, 1866, c. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27	6
Act of May 31, 1870, c. 114, § 18, 16 Stat. 140	6
Act of June 19, 1860, ch. 158, § 8	10
Act of June 22, 1860, ch. 179, § 4, 12 Stat. 72, 73	10
Civil Rights Act of 1866.....	9
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
FED.R.CIV.P. 12(b)(6).....	19
OTHER SOURCES	
Book Notices, 5 AM. L. REV. 340-41 (1871)	7
Cong. Globe 1117	8
Dan B. Dobbs et al., THE LAW OF TORTS § 189 (2d ed. 2019)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oliver W. Holmes Jr., <i>The Theory of Torts</i> , 7 AM. L. REV. 652 (1873)	7
Oliver Wendell Holmes, THE COMMON LAW (Little, Brown & Co. 1881)	7
Leora F. Eisenstadt, <i>Causation in Context</i> , 36 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 1 (2015).....	19
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1859).....	7
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (2d ed. 1861).....	7
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (3d ed. 1866).....	7
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> (1934).....	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	13, 17
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm</i> (2010).....	13, 17, 19
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>The Tort Label</i> , 66 FLA. L. REV. 1051 (2014).....	5
G. Edward White, TORT LAW IN AMERICA: AN INTELLECTUAL HISTORY (expanded ed. 2003)	8
G. Edward White, <i>The Emergence and Doctrinal Development of Tort Law, 1870-1930</i> , 11 U. ST. THOMAS L. REV. 463 (2014)	7
